

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

S252915

LESLIE T. WILDE,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DUNSMUIR et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, Case No. C082664
Superior Court, County of Siskiyou, Hon. Anne Bouliane
Civil Case No. SC CV PT 16-549

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Jonathan M. Coupal, SBN 107815
Trevor A. Grimm, SBN 34258
Timothy A. Bittle, SBN 112300
Laura E. Murray, SBN 255855
Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Foundation
921 Eleventh Street, Suite 1201
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 444-9950
Facsimile: (916) 444-9823

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant Wilde

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

I. REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE CITY
HAS UNCLEAR HANDS. 6

II. THE CITY’S “FEE = TAX” ARGUMENT, RAISED FOR
THE FIRST TIME IN THIS PETITION, SHOULD
BE IGNORED. 8

III. THE EXCEPTION FOR “TAX LEVIES” DOES NOT
APPLY TO USER FEES. 9

IV. THE CITY’S “IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION” ARGUMENT
IS ILLOGICAL.. 15

V. PROPOSITION 218 DID NOT IMPLIEDLY LIMIT
RATEPAYERS TO ONLY THE INITIATIVE POWER. 16

CONCLUSION. 16

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alliance for a Better Downtown Millbrae v. Wade</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 123.	6
<i>Arcade County Water Dist. v. Arcade Fire Dist.</i> (1970) 6 Cal.App.3d 232.	12
<i>Associated Home Builders etc., Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Livermore</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 582.	14
<i>Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency v. Verjil</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 205.	10, 12
<i>Brooktrails Township Comm. Services Dist.</i> <i>v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 195.	13
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924.	14
<i>Citizens for Responsible Behavior v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1013.	6
<i>City of Madera v. Black</i> (1919) 181 Cal. 306.	13
<i>City of Morgan Hill v. Bushey</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 1068.	14
<i>Dare v. Lakeport City Council</i> (1970) 12 Cal.App.3d 864.	13, 14
<i>Farley v. Healey</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2 325.	6
<i>Fields v. March Fong Eu</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 322.	9

<i>Goodenough v. Superior Court</i> (1971) 18 Cal.App.3d 692.	6
<i>Isaac v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 586.	11
<i>Katz v. Karlsson</i> (1948) 84 Cal.App.2d 469.	7
<i>Myers v. City Council of Pismo Beach</i> (1966) 241 Cal.App.2d 237.	13
<i>Native American Sacred Site and Environmental Protection Assn. v. City of San Juan Capistrano</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 961.	6
<i>People v. McCullough</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 589.	8
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 688.	13, 14, 15
<i>San Marcos Water Dist. v. San Marcos Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 154.	12
<i>Save Stanislaus Area Farm Economy v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 141.	7
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584.	9
<i>Solvang Mun. Improvement Dist. v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1980) 112 Cal.App.3d 545 [189 Cal.Rptr. 391].	11, 12
<i>Wallace v. Payne</i> (1925) 197 Cal. 539.	9

STATUTES

California Constitution

Article II § 2..... 9-10

Article II § 9..... 8, 9, 10

Article XIII C..... 9, 10

Article XIII C § 1 (e)..... 9

Article XIII C § 2..... 15, 16

Article XIII C § 2 (a)..... 10

Article XIII C § 3..... 9, 12

Article XIII D..... 9, 10, 12

Article XIII D § 2..... 10, 16

Article XIII D § 2(e)..... 9, 15

Cal. Rules of Court

Rule 8.500(c)(1)..... 8

Elections Code

§ 9241..... 6

§ 9295..... 7

MISCELLANEOUS

19 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 94. 6

I

REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE CITY HAS UNCLEAN HANDS

When presented with the Registrar’s certification that a referendum petition has qualified for the ballot, the City Council has a ministerial duty under the Elections Code. “If the legislative body does not entirely repeal the ordinance against which the petition is filed, the legislative body shall submit the ordinance to the voters, either at the next regular municipal election ... or at a special election.” (Elec. Code § 9241.)

The City Council “must take one action or the other, *but cannot refuse to do both.*” (19 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 94, 97 (1952).)¹ The people’s right to call an election on a controversial ordinance cannot properly be impeded by a City Council’s unilateral determination that the referendum is invalid, “even if supported by the advice of the city attorney.” (*Farley v. Healey* (1967) 67 Cal.2d 325, 327; *Native American Sacred Site and Environmental Protection Assn. v. City of San Juan Capistrano* (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 961, 966; *Goodenough v. Superior Court* (1971) 18 Cal.App.3d 692, 696.)

When an agency refuses to place an initiative or referendum on the ballot based on its own finding of invalidity, it unlawfully purports to “exercise adjudicative powers” (*Alliance for a Better Downtown Millbrae v. Wade* (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 123, 136) and thus “usurps the judicial power in this respect.” (*Citizens for Responsible Behavior v. Superior Court* (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1013, 1021 & n.4.)
